2011 Notes, the Company would be required to seek an amendment of its senior secured credit facility to permit the redemption in May 2007 of
its outstanding 2011 Notes without a concurrent term loan repayment. This should not be construed as a notice of redemption or tender offer of
the 2011 Notes.

Under the terms of the indenture governing the 2011 Notes, the Company is permitted to redeem the 2011 Notes prior to May 2007 only with the
proceeds of an equity offering.   Commencing May 2007, the Company is permitted to redeem the 2011 Notes subject to payment of a
redemption premium.  Redemption premiums and expenses associated with such redemption are estimated to be approximately $22.4 million.

The Company has elected to assume that the remaining cash proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes.  In accordance with SEC
guidance, we have assumed no interest income on the remaining cash proceeds.

2

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

3

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

4

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2006
(Dollars in millions)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 70.0 $ 89.2  (A) $ 159.2
Accounts receivable, net 522.2 (65.7 ) 456.5
Inventories 494.0 (78.7 ) 415.3
Deferred income taxes 8.4 36.8 45.2
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 48.3 (8.2 ) 40.1
Total current assets 1,142.9 (26.6 ) 1,116.3
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,502.7 (194.9 ) 1,307.8
Goodwill 1,681.9 (27.4 ) 1,654.5
Other intangible assets, net 586.1 (78.1 ) 508.0
Deferred debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization of $22.2 52.5 (6.2 )(B) 46.3
Other assets 59.5 (7.4 ) 52.1
Total assets $ 5,025.6 $ (340.6 ) $ 4,685.0
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 268.8 $ (29.2 ) $ 239.6
Income taxes payable 25.6 (5.7 ) 19.9
Accrued compensation 103.3 (18.0 ) 85.3
Restructuring liability 8.6 � 8.6
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 232.3 (47.6 ) 184.7
Long-term debt, current portion 98.2 (11.6 )(C) 86.6
Total current liabilities 736.8 (112.1 ) 624.7
Long-term debt 2,716.7 (308.1 )(C) 2,408.6
Pension and related liabilities 374.1 (13.7 ) 360.4
Deferred income taxes 34.7 5.2 39.9
Other liabilities 98.7 (5.1 ) 93.6
Total liabilities 3,961.0 (433.8 ) 3,527.2
Minority interest 28.0 (28.0 ) �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 0.7 � 0.7
Paid-in capital 1,151.8 � 1,151.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income 154.6 19.8 174.4
Accumulated deficit (269.1 ) 101.4  (D) (167.7 )
Treasury stock, at cost (1.4 ) � (1.4 )
Total stockholders� equity 1,036.6 121.2 1,157.8
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,025.6 $ (340.6 ) $ 4,685.0

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

1. Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

(A) � The use of proceeds from the sale is as follows (in millions):

Proceeds from sale $ 410.2
Redemption of 2011 Notes $ (273.4 )
Redemption premiums and expenses associated with redemption of 2011 Notes (22.4 )
Accrued interest on the 2011 Notes to be redeemed (May 2006 � September 2006) (11.1 )
Estimated fees and expenses associated with sale (11.0 )

(317.9 )
Net proceeds 92.3
Less: Groupe Novasep cash (3.1 )

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

5

Net increase in cash $ 89.2

[…]

(1)  See introduction to pro forma financial statements.

(2)  This represents the remaining balance of indebtedness we assumed as part of the acquisition of Groupe Novasep
in December 2004, which will be assumed by the purchaser.

(D) � This represents the net gain on the sale of $130.0 million (including $1.5 million of taxes based on German tax law) less the estimated
redemption premiums and expenses associated with the redemption of the 2011 Notes of $22.4 million and the write-off of deferred financing
costs of $6.2 million. The effects of the gain, the redemption premiums and expenses and the write-off of deferred financing costs were not
reflected, however, in the pro forma statements of operations as the adjustments are non-recurring in nature. We do not expect the transaction to
have any federal or state tax effect as a result of net operating losses and valuation allowances.

4

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

7

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 2,495.4 $ (260.0 ) $ 2,235.4
Cost of products sold 1,729.5 (192.5 ) 1,537.0
Gross profit 765.9 (67.5 ) 698.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses 478.8 (42.1 ) 436.7
Restructuring charges, net 3.9 � 3.9
Operating income 283.2 (25.4 ) 257.8
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense, net (147.7 ) 24.6 (A) (123.1 )
Foreign exchange gain, net 7.7 (0.7 ) 7.0
Loss on sale of business (12.1 ) 12.1 (B) �
Other, net 2.7 (0.3 ) 2.4
Net (149.4 ) 35.7 (113.7 )
Income before taxes and minority interest 133.8 10.3 144.1
Income tax provision 34.5 21.1 (C) 55.6
Net income before minority interest 99.3 (10.8 ) 88.5
Minority interest (0.8 ) 0.8 �
Net income $ 98.5 $ (10.0 ) $ 88.5

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.34 $ 1.20
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.31 $ 1.18

Weighted average number of basic shares outstanding 73,781 73,781
Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding 75,001 75,001

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

1.  Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

(A) � Decrease to interest expense, net for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 related to repayment of indebtedness from cash proceeds
(in millions):

2011 Notes � principal of $273.4 at a rate of 10.625% (1) $ 21.8
Groupe Novasep debt repaid in connection with the sale (2) 2.0

[…]

(2) This represents the remaining balance of indebtedness we assumed as part of the acquisition of Groupe Novasep in December 2004, which
will be assumed by the purchaser.

(B) � In March 2006, the Company sold all of the capital stock of Rohner AG, a subsidiary in the Groupe Novasep segment, and recorded a
pre-tax loss of $12.1 million.  For pro forma reporting purposes, we have included the results of operations of Rohner AG as part of the Groupe
Novasep pro forma adjustments for all periods presented and accordingly reversed the pre-tax loss.

(C) � The effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 included a tax benefit of $21.8 million related to the favorable
treatment on the sale of Rohner AG in March 2006. We expect the tax impact of the transaction to be limited to the foreign tax arising out of use
of the proceeds at an effective tax rate of 38.18%.

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

8

5

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

9

ROCKWOOD HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2005
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in thousands)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,121.2 $ (379.1 ) $ 2,742.1
Cost of products sold 2,167.3 (290.3 ) 1,877.0
Gross profit 953.9 (88.8 ) 865.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 598.6 (76.0 ) 522.6
Impairment charges 45.1 (44.7 ) 0.4
Restructuring charges, net 13.9 1.5 15.4
Management services agreement termination fee 10.0 � 10.0
Operating income 286.3 30.4 316.7
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense, net (215.6 ) 44.1 (A)(171.5 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (26.6 ) � (26.6 )
Refinancing expenses (1.0 ) � (1.0 )
Foreign exchange gain, net 114.6 (0.1 ) 114.5
Other, net 6.9 0.1 7.0
Net (121.7 ) 44.1 (77.6 )
Income before taxes and minority interest 164.6 74.5 239.1
Income tax provision 71.8 2.6 (C) 74.4
Net income before minority interest 92.8 71.9 164.7
Minority interest 3.0 (3.0 ) �
Net income $ 95.8 $ 68.9 $ 164.7

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.55 (B) $ 2.71 (B)
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.52 (B) $ 2.67 (B)

Weighted average number of basic shares outstanding 59,133 59,133
Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding 60,002 60,002

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

1. Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

(A) � Decrease to interest expense, net for the year ended December 31, 2005 related to repayment of indebtedness from cash proceeds (in
millions):

2011 Notes � principal of $375.0 at a rate of 10.625% (Jan. 1 � Aug. 21) (1) $ 25.7
2011 Notes � principal of $273.4 at a rate of 10.625% (Aug. 22 � Dec. 31) (2) 11.1

[…]

2011 Notes, the Company would be required to seek an amendment of its senior secured credit facility to permit the redemption in May 2007 of
its outstanding 2011 Notes without a concurrent term loan repayment.  This should not be construed as a notice of redemption or tender offer of
the 2011 Notes.

Under the terms of the indenture governing the 2011 Notes, the Company is permitted to redeem the 2011 Notes prior to May 2007 only with the
proceeds of an equity offering.  Commencing May 2007, the Company is permitted to redeem the 2011 Notes subject to payment of a
redemption premium.  Redemption premiums and expenses associated with such redemption are estimated to be approximately $22.4 million.

The Company has elected to assume that the remaining cash proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes.  In accordance with SEC
guidance, we have assumed no interest income on the remaining cash proceeds.

7

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

12

ROCKWOOD SPECIALTIES GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2006
(Dollars in millions)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65.8 $ 89.2 (A) $ 155.0
Accounts receivable, net 522.2 (65.7 ) 456.5
Inventories 494.0 (78.7 ) 415.3
Deferred income taxes 13.9 36.8 50.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 48.3 (8.2 ) 40.1
Total current assets 1,144.2 (26.6 ) 1,117.6
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,502.7 (194.9 ) 1,307.8
Goodwill 1,681.9 (27.4 ) 1,654.5
Other intangible assets, net 586.1 (78.1 ) 508.0
Deferred debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization of $22.2 52.5 (6.2 )(B) 46.3
Other assets 59.5 (7.4 ) 52.1
Total assets $ 5,026.9 $ (340.6 ) $ 4,686.3
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER�S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 268.8 $ (29.2 ) $ 239.6
Income taxes payable 25.6 (5.7 ) 19.9
Accrued compensation 103.3 (18.0 ) 85.3
Restructuring liability 8.6 � 8.6
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 230.0 (47.6 ) 182.4
Long-term debt, current portion 98.2 (11.6 )(C) 86.6
Total current liabilities 734.5 (112.1 ) 622.4
Long-term debt 2,716.7 (308.1 )(C) 2,408.6
Pension and related liabilities 374.1 (13.7 ) 360.4
Deferred income taxes 40.2 5.2 45.4
Other liabilities 98.7 (5.1 ) 93.6
Total liabilities 3,964.2 (433.8 ) 3,530.4
Minority interest 28.0 (28.0 ) �
Stockholder�s equity:
Common stock � � �
Paid-in capital 1,004.1 � 1,004.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income 158.6 19.8 178.4
Accumulated deficit (128.0 ) 101.4 (D) (26.6 )
Total stockholder�s equity 1,034.7 121.2 1,155.9
Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 5,026.9 $ (340.6 ) $ 4,686.3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

1. Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

(A) � The use of proceeds from the sale is as follows (in millions):

Proceeds from sale $ 410.2
Redemption of 2011 Notes $ (273.4 )
Redemption premiums and expenses associated with redemption of 2011 Notes (22.4 )
Accrued interest on the 2011 Notes to be redeemed (May 2006 - September 2006) (11.1 )
Estimated fees and expenses associated with sale (11.0 )

(317.9 )
Net proceeds 92.3
Less:   Groupe Novasep cash (3.1 )
Net increase in cash $ 89.2

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

13

[…]

Groupe Novasep debt, including current portion of $11.6 (2) 46.3

$ 319.7

(1)  See introduction to pro forma financial statements.

(2)  This represents the remaining balance of indebtedness we assumed as part of the acquisition of Groupe Novasep in December 2004, which
will be assumed by the purchaser.

(D) � This represents the net gain on the sale of $130.0 million (including $1.5 million of taxes based on German tax law) less the estimated
redemption premiums and expenses associated with the redemption of the 2011 Notes of $22.4 million and the write-off of deferred financing
costs of $6.2 million. The effects of the gain, the redemption premiums and expenses and the write-off of deferred financing costs were not
reflected, however, in the pro forma statements of operations as the adjustments are non-recurring in nature. We do not expect the transaction to
have any federal or state tax effect as a result of net operating losses and valuation allowances.

9

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

15

ROCKWOOD SPECIALTIES GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(Dollars in millions)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 2,495.4 $ (260.0 ) $ 2,235.4
Cost of products sold 1,729.5 (192.5 ) 1,537.0
Gross profit 765.9 (67.5 ) 698.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses 478.8 (42.1 ) 436.7
Restructuring charges, net 3.9 � 3.9
Operating income 283.2 (25.4 ) 257.8
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense, net (147.7 ) 24.6  (A) (123.1 )
Foreign exchange gain, net 7.7 (0.7 ) 7.0
Loss on sale of business (12.1 ) 12.1  (B) �
Other, net 2.7 (0.3 ) 2.4
Net (149.4 ) 35.7 (113.7 )
Income before taxes and minority interest 133.8 10.3 144.1
Income tax provision 34.5 21.1  (C) 55.6
Net income before minority interest 99.3 (10.8 ) 88.5
Minority interest (0.8 ) 0.8 �
Net income $ 98.5 $ (10.0 ) $ 88.5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

1. Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

(A) � Decrease to interest expense, net for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 related to repayment of indebtedness from cash proceeds
(in millions):

2011 Notes � principal of $273.4 at a rate of 10.625% (1) $ 21.8
Groupe Novasep debt repaid in connection with the sale (2) 2.0
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs 0.8

$ 24.6

The Company has elected to assume that the remaining cash proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes. In accordance with SEC
guidance, we have assumed no interest income on the remaining cash proceeds.

[…]

(2) This represents the remaining balance of indebtedness we assumed as part of the acquisition of Groupe Novasep in December 2004, which
will be assumed by the purchaser.

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

16

(B) � In March 2006, the Company sold all of the capital stock of Rohner AG, a subsidiary in the Groupe Novasep segment, and recorded a
pre-tax loss of $12.1 million. For pro forma reporting purposes, we have included the results of operations of Rohner AG as part of the Groupe
Novasep pro forma adjustments for all periods presented and accordingly reversed the pre-tax loss.

(C) � The effective tax rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 included a tax benefit of $21.8 million related to the favorable
treatment on the sale of Rohner AG in March 2006. We expect the tax impact of the transaction to be limited to the foreign tax arising out of use
of the proceeds at an effective tax rate of 38.18%.

10

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

17

ROCKWOOD SPECIALTIES GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2005
(Dollars in millions)

Rockwood Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 3,121.2 $ (379.1 ) $ 2,742.1
Cost of products sold 2,167.3 (290.3 ) 1,877.0
Gross profit 953.9 (88.8 ) 865.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses 598.6 (76.0 ) 522.6
Impairment charges 45.1 (44.7 ) 0.4
Restructuring charges, net 13.9 1.5 15.4
Management services agreement termination fee 10.0 � 10.0
Operating income 286.3 30.4 316.7
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense, net (190.5 ) 44.1 (A) (146.4 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (13.3 ) � (13.3 )
Refinancing expenses (1.0 ) � (1.0 )
Foreign exchange gain, net 103.2 (0.1 ) 103.1
Other, net 6.9 0.1 7.0
Net (94.7 ) 44.1 (50.6 )
Income before taxes and minority interest 191.6 74.5 266.1
Income tax provision 71.8 2.6 (B) 74.4
Net income before minority interest 119.8 71.9 191.7
Minority interest 3.0 (3.0 ) �
Net income $ 122.8 $ 68.9 $ 191.7

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations

1.  Pro Forma Assumptions and Adjustments

(A) � Decrease to interest expense, net for the year ended December 31, 2005 related to repayment of indebtedness from cash proceeds (in
millions):

2011 Notes � principal of $375.0 at a rate of 10.625% (Jan. 1 � Aug. 21) (1) $ 25.7
2011 Notes � principal of $273.4 at a rate of 10.625% (Aug. 22 � Dec. 31) (2) 11.1
Groupe Novasep debt repaid in connection with the sale (3) 6.3
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs 1.0

$ 44.1

The Company has elected to assume that the remaining cash proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes. In accordance with SEC